## MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



1.1

On motion of Supervisor Jeffries, seconded by Supervisor Perez and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED, FOUND AND DETERMINED that the following ordinances were duly published:

ORDINANCE

DATE

**NEWSPAPER** 

No. 348.4938

August 14, 2020

The Press-Enterprise

Roll Call:

Ayes:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Hewitt

Nays:

None

Absent:

None

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of an order made and entered on October 6, 2020 of Supervisors Minutes.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Board of Supervisors

Dated: October 6, 2020

Kecia R. Harper, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, in and for

the County of Riverside, State of California.

(seal)

AGENDA NO.

Deputy

ATTACHMENTS FILED WITH THE CLERK OF THE BOARD



EMAIL legals@pe.com

## THE PRESS-ENTERPRISE

DATE	ORDER NUMBER	PONumber	PRODUCT	SIZE	Amount
8/14/20	0011404035		PE Riverside	4 x 97 Li	504.40

Invoice text: NOH - CZ1900050 and Ordinance No. 348.4938

Tem 3.51 of 8/4/20

Placed by: Hannah Lumanauw

#### **Legal Advertising Memo Invoice**

BALANCE DUE

504.40

SALESCONTACT INFORMATION			ADVERTISER INFORMATION	
Nick Eller	BILLING DATE	* BILLED ACCOUNT NUMBER	ADVERTISER/CLIENT NUMBER	ADVERTISER/CLIENT NAME
951-368-9229	08/14/2020	5209148	5209148	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



#### THE PRESS-ENTERPRISE

Legal Advertising Memo Invoice

#### PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN THIS PORTION WITH YOUR REMITTANCE

	ADVERTISER/CLIENT NAME					
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS						
BILLING DATE	BILLED ACCOUNT NUMBER	ADVERTISER/CLIENT NUMBER				
08/14/2020	5209148	5209148				
BALANCE DUE	ORDER NUMBER	TERMS OF PAYMENT				
504.40	0011404035	DUE UPON RECEIPT				

BILLING ACCOUNT NAME AND ADDRESS

REMITTANCE ADDRESS

**BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE** 'PO BOX 1147' RIVERSIDE, CA 92502

CALIFORNIA NEWSPAPER PARTNERSHIP dba The Press-Enterprise PO Box 8012 Willoughby, OH 44096-8012

## THE PRESS-ENTERPRISE

1825 Chicago Ave, Suite 100 Riverside, CA 92507 951-684-1200 951-368-9018 FAX

PROOF OF PUBLICATION (2010, 2015.5 C.C.P)

Publication(s): The Press-Enterprise

PROOF OF PUBLICATION OF

Ad Desc.: NOH - CZ1900050 and Ordinance No. 348.4938 /

I am a citizen of the United States. I am over the age of eighteen years and not a party to or interested in the above entitled matter. I am an authorized representative of THE PRESS-ENTERPRISE, a newspaper in general circulation, printed and published daily in the County of Riverside, and which newspaper has been adjudicated a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of Riverside, State of California, under date of April 25, 1952, Case Number 54446, under date of March 29, 1957, Case Number 65673, under date of August 25, 1995, Case Number 267864, and under date of September 16, 2013, Case Number RIC 1309013; that the notice, of which the annexed is a printed copy, has been published in said newspaper in accordance with the instructions of the person(s) requesting publication, and not in any supplement thereof on the following dates, to wit:

#### 08/14/2020

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: August 14, 2020 At: Riverside, California

Legal Advertising Representative, The Press-Enterprise

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE PO BOX 1147 RIVERSIDE, CA 92502

Ad Number: 0011404035-01

P.O. Number:

Ad Copy:

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE THE BOARD OF SU-PERVISORS OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY ON A CHANGE OF ZONE AND ASSOCIATED ORDINANCE IN THE RANCHO CALIFOR-NIA ZONING AREA - SOUTHWEST AREA PLAN, THIRD SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a public hearing at which all interested persons will be heard, will be held before the Board of Supervisors of Riverside County, California, on the 1st Floor Board Chambers, County Administrative Center, 4080 Lemon Street, Riverside, on Tuesday, August 25, 2020 at 10:00 A.M. or as soon as possible thereafter, to consider the Planning Department's recommended approval on Change of Zone No. 190050, which proposes to change the zoning classification from Wine Country – Winery (WC-W) to Wine Country – Winery Existing (WC-WE) for APNs 915-690-015, 915-690-016, 924-370-018, and 924-370-019 which are comprised of approximately 12.71 acres (Site A) and from Rural Residential (R-R) to Wine Country – Equestrian (WC-E) for APN 927-570-011, comprised of approximately 10.51 acres (Site B). The proposal includes a total of five lots on approximately 23.22 gross acre. The modification would also include the adoption of Ordinance No. 348.4938, associated with the Change of Zone No. 1900050, amending the zoning in the Rancho California Area shown on Map No. 2.2449. This project is located north of Benton Road, east of Warren Road, south of Summitville Street, and west of Indian Knoll Road in the Rancho California Zoning Area – Southwest Area Plan of Third Supervisorial District.

The Riverside County Planning Department recommends that the Board of Supervisors find that No New Environmental Document is Required, approve Change of Zone No. 1900050, and consider Adopting Ordinance No. 348.4938.

The Planning Department's report package for the project may be viewed from the date of this notice until the public hearing, Monday through Friday, from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. at the Riverside County Planning Department at 4080 Lemon Street, 12th Floor, Riverside, California 92501.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION REGARDING THIS PROJECT, PLEASE CONTACT DEBORAH BRADFORD, CONTRACT PLANNER, AT (951) 955-6646 OR EMAIL dbradfor@rivco.org.

Any person wishing to testify in support of or in opposition to the project may do so in writing between the date of this notice and the public hearing, or may appear and be heard at the time and place noted above. All written comments received prior to the public hearing will be submitted to the Board of Supervisors and the Board of Supervisors will consider such comments, in addition to any oral testimony, before making a decision on the project.

If you challenge the above item in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice, or in written correspondence to the Planning Department or Board of Supervisors at, or prior to, the public hearing. Be advised that as a result of the public hearing and the consideration of all public comment, written and oral, the Board of Supervisors may amend, in whole or in part, the project and/or the related environmental document. Accordingly, the designations, development standards, design or improvements, or any properties or lands within the boundaries of the project, may be changed in a way other than specifically proposed.

Alternative formats available upon request to individuals with disabilities. If you require reasonable accommodation, please contact Clerk of the Board at (951) 955-1063, at least 72 hours prior to hearing.

Please send all written correspondence to: Clerk of the Board, 4080 Lemon Street, 1st Floor, and Post Office Box 1147, Riverside, CA 92502-1147 or email cob@rivco.org

Dated: August 10, 2020

Kecia R. Harper, Clerk of the Board By: Hannah Lumanauw, Board Assistant Press-Enterprise: 8/14



# OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 1st FLOOR, COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CENTER P.O. BOX 1147, 4080 LEMON STREET RIVERSIDE, CA 92502-1147 PHONE: (951) 955-1060 FAX: (951) 955-1071

KECIA R. HARPER Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

> KIMBERLY A. RECTOR Assistant Clerk of the Board

August 10, 2020

THE PRESS ENTERPRISE ATTN: LEGALS P.O. BOX 792 RIVERSIDE, CA 92501

PH: (951) 368-9229

E-MAIL: legals@pe.com

RE: NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING: CZ 1900050 and ORDINANCE NO. 348.4938

To Whom It May Concern:

Attached is a copy for publication in your newspaper for One (1) time on Friday, August 14, 2020.

We require your affidavit of publication immediately upon completion of the last publication.

Your invoice must be submitted to this office, WITH TWO CLIPPINGS OF THE PUBLICATION.

NOTE: PLEASE COMPOSE THIS PUBLICATION INTO A SINGLE COLUMN FORMAT.

Thank you in advance for your assistance and expertise.

Sincerely,

Hannah Lumanauw

Board Assistant to:

KECIA R. HARPER, CLERK OF THE BOARD

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY ON A CHANGE OF ZONE AND ASSOCIATED ORDINANCE IN THE RANCHO CALIFORNIA ZONING AREA – SOUTHWEST AREA PLAN, THIRD SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a public hearing at which all interested persons will be heard, will be held before the Board of Supervisors of Riverside County, California, on the 1st Floor Board Chambers, County Administrative Center, 4080 Lemon Street, Riverside, on Tuesday, August 25, 2020 at 10:00 A.M. or as soon as possible thereafter, to consider the Planning Department's recommended approval on Change of Zone No. 190050, which proposes to change the zoning classification from Wine Country – Winery (WC-W) to Wine Country – Winery Existing (WC-WE) for APNs 915-690-015, 915-690-016, 924-370-018, and 924-370-019 which are comprised of approximately 12.71 acres (Site A) and from Rural Residential (R-R) to Wine Country – Equestrian (WC-E) for APN 927-570-011, comprised of approximately 10.51 acres (Site B). The proposal includes a total of five lots on approximately 23.22 gross acre. The modification would also include the adoption of Ordinance No. 348.4938, associated with the Change of Zone No. 1900050, amending the zoning in the Rancho California Area shown on Map No. 2.2449. This project is located north of Benton Road, east of Warren Road, south of Summitville Street, and west of Indian Knoll Road in the Rancho California Zoning Area – Southwest Area Plan of Third Supervisorial District.

The Riverside County Planning Department recommends that the Board of Supervisors find that No New Environmental Document is Required, approve Change of Zone No. 1900050, and consider Adopting Ordinance No. 348.4938.

The Planning Department's report package for the project may be viewed from the date of this notice until the public hearing, Monday through Friday, from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. at the Riverside County Planning Department at 4080 Lemon Street, 12th Floor, Riverside, California 92501.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION REGARDING THIS PROJECT, PLEASE CONTACT DEBORAH BRADFORD, CONTRACT PLANNER, AT (951) 955-6646 OR EMAIL <a href="mailto:dbradfor@rivco.org">dbradfor@rivco.org</a>.

Any person wishing to testify in support of or in opposition to the project may do so in writing between the date of this notice and the public hearing, or may appear and be heard at the time and place noted above. All written comments received prior to the public hearing will be submitted to the Board of Supervisors and the Board of Supervisors will consider such comments, in addition to any oral testimony, before making a decision on the project.

If you challenge the above item in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice, or in written correspondence to the Planning Department or Board of Supervisors at, or prior to, the public hearing. Be advised that as a result of the public hearing and the consideration of all public comment, written and oral, the Board of Supervisors may amend, in whole or in part, the project and/or the related environmental document. Accordingly, the designations, development standards, design or improvements, or any properties or lands within the boundaries of the project, may be changed in a way other than specifically proposed.

Alternative formats available upon request to individuals with disabilities. If you require reasonable accommodation, please contact Clerk of the Board at (951) 955-1063, at least 72 hours prior to hearing.

Please send all written correspondence to: Clerk of the Board, 4080 Lemon Street, 1st Floor, and Post Office Box 1147, Riverside, CA 92502-1147 or email cob@rivco.org

Dated: August 10, 2020 Kecia R. Harper, Clerk of the Board

By: Hannah Lumanauw, Board Assistant

#### **CERTIFICATE OF POSTING**

(Original copy, duly executed, must be attached to the original document at the time of filing)

I, Hannah Lumanauw, Board Assistant to Kecia R. Harper, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, for the County of Riverside, do hereby certify that I am not a party to the within action or proceeding; that on August 11, 2020, I forwarded to Riverside County Clerk & Recorder's Office a copy of the following document:

### **NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING**

Change of Zone No. 1900050 and Ordinance No. 348.4938

to be posted in the office of the County Clerk at 2724 Gateway Drive, Riverside, California 92507. Upon completion of posting, the County Clerk will provide the required certification of posting.

Board Agenda Date: August 25, 2020 @ 10:00 a.m.

SIGNATURE: Hannah Lumanauw DATE: August 11, 2020
Hannah Lumanauw